
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee – Review of Business Plan 

Place: Council Chamber, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER 

Date: Thursday 4 July 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Edge (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mollie Groom 

Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman) 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
Cllr Nick Watts 
Cllr Ian West 

 

 
 



AGENDA 

                                                    PART I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

4   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. As this meeting 
is an additional meeting of the Environment Select Committee to scrutinize a 
particular matter, questions and statements must in relation to that matter. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named 
above no later than 5pm on Thursday 27 June.  Please contact the officer 
named on the first page of this agenda for further advice.  Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 



5  Review of Business Plan Priorities (Pages 1 - 36) 

 At the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee on 25 June 2013, it was 
agreed that the task of scrutinising the Draft Business Plan 2013 – 2017 would be 
undertaken by the individual select committees, each looking at topics of specific 
interest to their committee. 
 
The views of each committee will then be incorporated into one report to go to the 
Cabinet meeting on 23 July.  
 
At the meeting, the Executive indicated that it had identified 12 priorities or 
‘deliverables’ for the Council and has provided the list for each select committee 
to consider, as follows. 
 

Key Deliverables  
1. Invest additional money between 2014-17 to reduce the historic backlog in 

highways maintenance 
2. Stimulate economic growth and create additional jobs in partnership with the 

LEP 
3. Further enhance the role of Area Boards, developing innovative community 

led approaches to designing and delivering services  
4. Improve the attainment, skills and achievement of all children and young 

people 
5. Support the most vulnerable in our local communities and improve our 

safeguarding services.  
6. Invest to refurbish council housing and encourage the development new 

affordable homes, including supported living in rural areas 
7. Build on the work of the Military Civilian Integration Programme and 

maximise benefits arising from the Army Basing Plan 
8. Delegate cost neutral packages of land, services and assets to town and 

parish councils 
9. Create a campus opportunity in each community area,  
10. Integrate public health at the heart of all public services 
11. Doing things differently for less to deliver at least £120m budget cost 

reductions over the four years 
12. Develop the knowledge, skills, behaviours & leadership of our workforce & 

our managers 
  
A copy of the overall Business Plan is included. 

6  Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

7  Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next additional meeting as 18 July 2013 to scrutinize 
the Future Waste Management plan. 
 
To confirm the date of the next ordinary meeting as 27 August 2013. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 
 

 

 

Draft Business Plan 
2013/17 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 
 

 

The next four years 

Wiltshire Council was formed just over four years ago and it is achieving what it set out to do; 

delivering efficiencies whilst working locally. Like other local authorities we have had to prioritise 

and focus on how we can do things differently. Although still relatively new, we know where we 

need to improve and where we can do things better. We also know what works well and where we 

can build on our strengths and successes.  This self awareness and our learning in our first four 

years, combined with factual data and evidence, and the known challenges we face, has formed 

the basis of this draft business plan.  

 

Our vision; to create stronger and more resilient communities will continue to underpin our work 


[...]
 satisfaction in council services by 16 percent (people’s voice survey 2012) 

• been voted the fourth happiest place in the UK (national wellbeing survey, 2012) and fifth 

best area for business investment (local futures survey 2012)  

 

Wiltshire is already a great place to live, work and visit. This plan sets out how we will work with 

communities and partners to make Wiltshire even better.  

 

Contents 

• People and place: Wiltshire in 2017  

• Principles: Wiltshire Council 

• Making it happen 

- People and place 

- The council 

- Working in partnership 

• Measuring success 

 

  

Appendices 
 

Appendix A: Innovation Strategy (work in progress) 

  

Appendix B: Major strategies, programmes and plans 

 

Appendix C: Corporate success measures (draft – to be narrowed down to 25) 

 

Appendix D: 5 Year Financial Model 2013/14 to 2017/18 

 

Appendix E: Our planning process (draft) 

 

Page 5



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 
 

1. People and places: Wiltshire 

in 2017

‘What we are all working towards’ 
 

The next four years will be challenging for Wiltshire’s communities and public services. For public 

services the challenge is no longer ‘to do more for less’, but ‘doing things differently for less.’  

 

Doing ‘different for less’ means: 

• placing  the customers and residents first  

• continuing to apdopt a ‘can-do’ approach 

• starting with a long-term vision before thinking about savings -  vision first, money second 

• focusing on outcomes rather than costs, processes, problems or actions 

• radical change and innovation –  developing  new ways of running services, new types of 

services, joining up services that contribute to similar outcomes 

• doing the difficult things as well as  the easy things and stopping doing things that do not 

contribute to our vision 

 

This section is about the long term aspirations of Wiltshire’s communities and public services - 

which we are all working towards. It describes a shared vision of Wiltsh
[...]
ance is tackled quickly 

and with dignity.  

• Positive responses to leadership 

questions in staff survey 

• Qualitative information about how 

golden thread is translated from  

Business Plan to service plans, 

team plans and individual 

objectives 

• Number of leaders who have 

progressed through organisation 

• Number of roles with a clear 

career path and job family 

approach 

• Training/coaching/mentoring 

opportunities accessed as a result 

of issues identified as part of 

appraisal process (including speed 

of access)                

Our staff are innovative and 

have a ‘can-do’ approach 

Wiltshire Council’s People 

Strategy 2012-15 and 

Behaviours Framework 

• Our staff are innovative, open to 

challenge, act on feedback and learn 

quickly from mistakes 

• Our staff have a can-do approach and 

constantly look for more effective 

and joined up ways of serving 

customers. 

• We have a proud, passionate 

workforce 

• We attract talented employees 

through our strong employee brand 

• Staff engagement in innovation 

questionnaire (or staff survey 

questions) 

• Positive responses to staff survey 

questions concerning culture and 

approach 

• Talent pool measurement. 

 

 

Page 33



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

34 
 

Appendix D: 4 Year Financial Model  

 

This appendix outlines our financial model for the next four years: doing things differently for less 

and managing an £83 million reduction in our funding. This is based on a number of assumptions 

about growth, reductions in central government funding, inflation and demographic changes. Over 

the next four years we will work to achieve more alignment between our financial model and the 

outcomes and principles in the business plan.  

 

MTFS 4 Year Financial Model  (indicative - 
incorporating Projected Government Spending Reductions)

2013-2014 

Approved 

Financial 

Plan

2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

£m £m £m £m £m

Income / Funding

Council Tax Requirem
[...]
rowing costs as a % of gross budget 6% 8% 8% 8%
Other Capital financing costs (0.8) (0.9) (0.7) (0.7)

Total Capital Financing 22.9 25.5 27.2 29.0  

Page 34



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

35 
 

Appendix E: Our Planning Process (work in progress)  

 

The diagram shows how the business plan drives action at all levels of the council: from service 

plans through to individual performance objectives. Everything we do is follows a cycle of plan, do, 

review and revise. This cycle is supported by everything in the diagram.  

 

   

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Business Plan Priorities



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 
JULY 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 
1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Peter Edge (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman), Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
(Substitute), Cllr Jacqui Lay (Substitute) and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
69 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Magnus Macdonald, Ian McLennan, 
Horace Prickett, Mollie Groom and James Sheppard. 
 
Councillor Macdonald was substituted by Councillor Bob Jones MBE.  
 
Councillor Prickett was substituted by Councillor Jacqui Lay. 
 

70 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

71 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

72 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

73 Review of Business Plan Priorities 
 
On 25 June 2013 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee met to 
consider the Wiltshire Council Draft Business Plan 2013-17 prior to its 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

determination at Cabinet on 23 July 2013 and the establishment of the council’s 
strategic direction and priorities for the next four years. 
 
The Management Committee resolved that each Overview and Scrutiny Select 
Committee should consider the draft Business Plan in turn, reporting its 
comments on the twelve deliverables of the Business Plan as provided by the 
Council Executive and included within the agenda pack. The individual 
committees would then report on their conclusions to the Management 
Committee ahead of final recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman introduced the draft Business Plan and stated deliverables, with 
comments and assistance on the Plan provided by Cllr Dick Tonge, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement and Welfare Reform, Cllr 
Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and Transport, Dr 
Carlton Brand (Corporate Director), Alistair Cunningham (Service Director: 
Economy and Regeneration) and Alissa Davies (Principal Policy Officer). 
 
The Committee then considered the draft business plan and the key 
deliverables, making points including but not limited to the following: 
 

• The need for responses to climate change to be embedded in the 
council’s policy thinking for the next four years; 

• The enhanced role of the Area Boards was a positive intention; 

• Given the increased role of Town and Parish Councils with delegated 
services, a re-evaluation of how they operated might be necessary; 

• The need for the Development Service to take into account key 
deliverable ten with regards public health; 

• The aspiration to maintain high standards and develop the skills of the 
workforce, within the constraints of more limited financing, would be a 
challenge that would needed careful consideration; 

 
The Committee also felt that as the Business Plan was a live document, 
scrutiny of it should also be ongoing, and that future additions should include 
examples demonstrating successes the council had achieved, comparisons with 
and the impact of national policies and events on Wiltshire, and an increased 
emphasis on how all plans would need to be achieved in the context of 
deliverable Eleven - “Doing things differently for less to deliver at least £120m 
budget cost reductions over the four years” - perhaps by making it the first key 
deliverable to inform perception of the remaining points. 
 
The Committee also made points regarding the specific details and wording of 
the draft plan, to be reported to the Management Committee by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman thanked members for their valuable input and clarified that the 
Chairmen and Vice- Chairmen of the Select Committees and Management 
Committee would be meeting on 8 July 2013 to consider all the views and 
comments for submission of a final Overview and Scrutiny report to the Cabinet 
on 23 July 2013.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That taking into account the points raised above, the Environment Select 
Committee: 
 

1) AGREED with the twelve key deliverables of the draft business plan 
with no additions or subtractions required, and 
 

2) Acknowledged the cross cutting themes of the deliverables, but 
noted that it was felt points in relation to deliverables Four, Five and 
Ten were outside the remit of the Committee 
 

The Chairman thanked members for their valuable input and explained that the 
Chairmen and Vice- Chairmen of the Select Committees and Management 
Committee would be meeting on 8 July 2013 to consider all the views and 
comments for submission of a final Overview and Scrutiny report to the Cabinet 
on 23 July 2013.  
 
 

74 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

75 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting was confirmed as 27 August 2013 at Salisbury City Hall. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


